International Public Partnerships Annual Report and financial statements 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)
11.4 FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY (CONTINUED)

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value measurements of financial assets

31 December 2019
£’000s

31 December 2018
£’000s

Balance at 1 January  2,097,468 2,005,292
Additional investments during the year 281,286 63,293
Net repayments during the year (40,241) (34,943)
Net change in investments at fair value through profit or loss 44,132 63,826

Balance at 31 December  2,382,645 2,097,468

11.5 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
The valuation requires management to make certain assumptions in relation to unobservable inputs to the model. There are no

straight forward inter-relationships between the unobservable inputs. A sensitivity analysis for reasonably possible alternative

assumptions is provided below:

Significant assumptions
31 December 2019

Weighted
average rate in

base case
valuations Sensitivity factor

Change in fair value
of investment

£’000s Sensitivity factor

Change in fair value
of investment

£’000s

Discount rate 7.02% +1.00% (221,830) -1.00% 266,321

Inflation rate (overall) 2.26% +1.00% 247,568 -1.00% (204,613)

UK 2.47% +1.00% 198,445 -1.00% (160,506)

Europe 2.00% +1.00% 39,398 -1.00% (33,825)

North America 2.00% +1.00% 1,037 -1.00% (899)

Australia 2.50% +1.00% 8,700 -1.00% (9,384)

FX rate N/A +10.00% 63,017 -10.00% (63,017)

Tax rate 18.31% +1.00% (20,668) -1.00% 19,729

Deposit rate 1.81% +1.00% 23,642 -1.00% (20,778)

Significant assumptions
31 December 2018

Weighted
average rate in

base case
valuations Sensitivity factor

Change in fair value
of investment

£’000s Sensitivity factor

Change in fair value
of investment

£’000s

Discount rate 7.26% +1.00% (215,216) -1.00% 259,450

Inflation rate (overall) 2.38% +1.00% 260,898 -1.00% (220,864)

UK 2.50% +1.00% 204,773 -1.00% (173,197)

Europe 2.00% +1.00% 46,126 -1.00% (39,019)

North America 2.00% +1.00% 1,079 -1.00% (917)

Australia 2.50% +1.00% 8,920 -1.00% (7,709)

FX rate N/A +10.00% 60,833 -10.00% (60,820)

Tax rate 17.65% +1.00% (19,044) -1.00% 18,970

Deposit rate 1.87% +1.00% 23,842 -1.00% (22,310)

95

International Public Partnerships Annual Report and financial statements 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

12. INVESTMENTS
2019

Date of investment   Description
Consideration

£’000s
% Ownership post

investment

January 2019 The Group made a follow on investment into the Luton Building
Schools for the Future project, UK

211 50.00%

March - December
2019

The Group made further investments as part of its commitment to the
National Digital Infrastructure Fund, UK

12,805 45.00%

April - October 2019 The Group made investments into the Midlands Batch Priority Schools